




August 28, 1992

Patrick L. Enright

JACKSON, HARGROVE, EMERICH

   PEDREIRA & NAHIGIAN

7108 North Fresno Street, Fourth Floor

Fresno, CA  93720-2938






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-92-431

Dear Mr. Enright:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the duties and responsibilities of City of Coalinga Councilmember James Allen under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


Do the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act require Councilmember Allen to disqualify himself from participating in city council decisions regarding the Webb House Restoration Foundation (the "foundation")?

CONCLUSION


The Webb House Restoration Foundation is a nonprofit corporation and is not a source of income to Councilmember Allen.  Accordingly, the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act do not require the councilmember to disqualify himself from participating in city council decisions regarding the foundation.

FACTS


Councilmember Allen is on the board of directors of the foundation, a nonprofit organization.  He does not receive any salary or compensation as a member of the board of directors.  The Webb House is a historical landmark in the city.  The foundation's goal is to restore the Webb House, and has received approximately $12,000 in donations, with another $15,000 pledged.  The foundation's goal is to begin construction once $50,000 has been raised.


The Webb House is located on city property in the redevelopment area.  The city council is also the governing board of the city redevelopment agency.  The city council and/or redevelopment agency will be considering issues regarding the Webb House and the attempts to restore it.  In particular, the city may enter into a contract with the foundation regarding the use of the city property and potential liabilities during the construction of the house.  The city or redevelopment agency may desire, at some future date, to grant funds or loan money to the foundation.  


Your firm is the city attorney for the City of Coalinga.  In this capacity, you seek our advice to determine whether Councilmember Allen may participate in decisions regarding the Webb House and vote on these matters when they come before the city council.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  An official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:



(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.



(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.



Section 87103.


Councilmember Allen is a public official.  (Section 82048.)  Therefore, he may not make, participate in making, or in any way us his official position to attempt to influence a decision in which he has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.) 


A decision to enter into a contract or to grant funds or lend money to a business entity may create a conflict of interest if a public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee or holds a position of management in the business entity.  (Section 87103(d).)  However, the term "business entity" means any organization operated for profit.  (Section 82005.)  Since the foundation is a nonprofit organization, it is not a "business entity" as that term is used in Section 87103(d).  In addition, you stated that the foundation is not a source of income to Councilmember Allen.  Accordingly, his participation on the board of directors of the foundation does not create a conflict of interest with respect to his official duties as a councilmember.  Thus, Councilmember Allen may participate in governmental decisions regarding the foundation.


Please note, however, that our advice to you is limited to the provisions of the Political Reform Act.  Other provisions of law, such as Section 1090 of the Government Code or the general doctrine of incompatible offices may have some bearing on this matter.  We suggest that you contact the Office of the Attorney General for advice as to these matters.


We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.\




Sincerely,




Scott Hallabrin




Acting General Counsel




By:  Blanca M. Breeze




Counsel, Legal Division
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